
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Charlotte Kearsey 
Direct Line: 01246 345236 
Email: committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of Joint 
Cabinet and Employment & General 
Committee 

 

 1 April 2021 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT & 
GENERAL COMMITTEE to be held on TUESDAY, 13 APRIL 2021 at 10.00 am, 
the agenda for which is set out below. 

 
This meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams software, for which 

members of the Cabinet and others in attendance will receive an invitation. 
Members of the public will be able to access the meeting online by following the 
link here. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.    Declaration of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.    Apologies for Absence  
 

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.    Private Sector Housing Project Plan (Pages 7 - 66) 
 

5.    Organisational Development Strategy and Programme (Pages 67 - 114) 
 

6.    Resources for Staveley Town Deal (Pages 115 - 162) 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/committees-meetings-and-decisions.aspx


 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



JC&E&G 12.01.21 

1 
 
 

JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT & GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12th January, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 

 
Councillors Blank 

Davenport 
Ludlow 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Mannion-Brunt 
Sarvent 
 

Councillors Brittain 
Holmes 
J Innes 
T Murphy 
K Falconer 
D Collins 
P Innes 

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

61    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

62    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

63    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and 
General Committee of 20 October, 2020 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

64    EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



JC&E&G 12.01.21 

2 
 
 

the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

65    OPERATIONAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE ENTERPRISE 
CENTRES  
 
The Economic Development Manager and Service Director - Economic 
Growth submitted a report seeking approval to put in place the necessary 
management and staffing arrangements to enable the successful 
operation of the new Northern Gateway Enterprise Centre alongside the 
council’s two existing Innovation Centres at Tapton and Dunston. 
 
The report sought to put in place a new management and staffing 
structure which would emulate the successful model currently in place at 
Tapton and Dunston Innovation Centres. The current and proposed 
management and staffing structures were attached to the officer’s report 
at Appendix 1 and the job descriptions for the proposed roles were 
attached at Appendix 2.   
 
The report identified the financial implications of moving to the new 
structure, set out a number of alternative options and referenced 
consideration of other implications. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the proposed staffing structure for the Innovation Centre(s) and 
Northern Gateway Enterprise Centre be approved.  
 

2. That the new role of Centre Co-ordinator be established to replace 
the current role of Administrative Officer.  
 

3. That the new role of Enterprise Chesterfield Manager be 
established to replace the current role of Innovation Centres 
Manager.  
 

4. That the role the Innovation and Enterprise Centres’ play in 
supporting Chesterfield’s economic recovery be noted.  

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS  
 
To ensure that the Innovation and Enterprise Centres can operate 
efficiently, providing a quality service to tenants, both existing and new, 

Page 4



JC&E&G 12.01.21 

3 
 
 

and that they can continue to play a valuable role in supporting the local 
economy as it seeks to recover from the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
 

66    PROCUREMENT - FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Service Director - Digital, HR and Customer Services submitted a 
report seeking approval for the establishment of new in-house 
arrangements for the future procurement of council supplies and services. 
 
In 2015, Chesterfield Borough Council opted to enter into a shared 
service arrangement with Chesterfield Royal Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust to deliver the council’s procurement activity over £25,000 in value.  
 
Over the period of the shared service, key performance indicators had not 
been regularly achieved, and as other councils had chosen to end their 
contractual arrangement with and move away from the shared service, 
local authority knowledge, skills and capacity had been further eroded. 
 
Recent internal audit reports had also raised concerns about the 
procurement service, and the need for improvements had also been 
recognised in the Council’s annual governance statement. 
 
An options paper had been prepared to explore the optimum procurement 
service delivery model for the council going forward, and it had been 
concluded that the procurement service should be brought back in house 
during early 2021. 
 
The report set out the proposed staffing arrangements for the new in 
house Procurement Service. The report identified the financial 
implications of moving to the new arrangements, set out the alternative 
options and referenced consideration of other implications. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the procurement service be returned to in house delivery 
during 2021.  
 

2. That the proposed structure for the in-house procurement service, 
designed to strengthen the Council’s capacity and expertise in 
procurement and successfully deliver the Council’s procurement 
strategy for the period 2020 – 2023 be approved.  

Page 5



JC&E&G 12.01.21 

4 
 
 

 
3. That budget growth of £266,000, split between the Housing 

Revenue Account and the General Fund, to support funding of the 
strengthened procurement service be approved and the costs offset 
3 by the procurement savings generated over the next two financial 
years.  
 

4. That the Service Director – Digital, HR and Customer Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Business Transformation 
and Customers and Cabinet Member for Governance, be granted 
delegated authority to implement the proposed changes.  
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS  
 
To enable Chesterfield Borough Council to transform its procurement 
service and in turn, strengthen the performance and governance 
arrangements within this service area. The recommended approach 
delivers on a public sector first delivery model and ensures that the 
Council is able to drive out social value and procurement savings. 
 
 

Page 6



For publication 

 

Private Sector Housing Project Plan 

 

Meeting: 

 

Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee 

Date:  

 

15th March 2021 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Housing 

Directorate: 

 

Housing   

For publication  

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 To consider and approve the proposed private sector housing action plan 

with a view to achieving a holistic framework for private housing going 

forward. 

 

1.2 To consider and approve the Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy (2021-

2024). 

 

1.3 To consider and approve the addition of two new posts within the Private 

Sector Housing Team to support the private sector housing action plan. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That Cabinet approves the proposed action plan and suggestions 

including the addition of 2 new posts within the Private Sector Housing 

Team. 

 

2.2 That Cabinet approves the Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy (2021-

2024). 

 

2.3 That Cabinet approves delegated authority for the Service Director 

Housing, in order for them to agree minor policy adjustments in between 

review periods. 

 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

3.1 The additional posts will allow the PSH team to help more vulnerable 

tenants living in poor quality accommodation within the borough. 

 

3.2 Approval of the Housing Renewal Policy will allow the Council to offer 

financial assistance (other than DFG) to vulnerable homeowners, to allow 

them to continue to live in their own home in a safe and warm 

environment. 

 

4.0 Report details 

 

4.1 Approximately 75% of the housing stock within Chesterfield is either 

privately owned or rented. 

 

4.2 The Council has a responsibility towards private housing stock both 

legislatively via the Housing Act 2004 and The Housing Grants 

Construction and Regeneration Act 1996, but also a moral responsibility to 

ensure the health and wellbeing of the residents of the borough. 

 

4.3 Government have acknowledged that, vulnerable households are more 

likely to live in homes in poor condition and that poor housing conditions 

can contribute towards ill health and exacerbate existing health 

conditions, with the youngest and oldest in our communities at greatest 

risk.  Furthermore, it is now acknowledged that children living in poor 

housing conditions are at greater risk of reduced educational attainment, 

resulting in more limited life chances. Therefore, enabling good quality, 

affordable accommodation, significantly reduces the burden on health 

and social care services and needn’t be cost prohibitive. 

 

4.4 The number of privately rented households across the country has 

increased during the period 2000 - 2019, from a total of just over two 

million households in 2000 to a total of 4.55 million households as of 

2019.  The quality of privately rented housing has also improved rapidly 

over the past
[...]
on can not only be 

detrimental to the occupant, but also to the area and the community.  

 

4.18 Local Authorities could not fund and should not be expected to maintain 

and manage all private sector housing stock.  However, there must be 

provision to assist the most vulnerable residents in our Borough to stay 

safe and well within their home environment regardless of tenure. 

 

4.19 The Housing Grants Construction and Regeneration Act 1996, provides 

Local Authorities with a mechanism by which they can offer financial 

assistance to improve or adapt private housing stock and in 2002 The 

Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002, 

came into force.  It introduced a wide range of discretionary powers to 

allow Councils to develop different forms of assistance to meet local need, 

based on the local housing conditions and the resources available to the 

local authority.  However, if authorities offer financial assistance, they 

must have in place a policy detailing the assistance they are able to offer 

and any conditions attached to the assistance. 

 

4.20 The Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy (2021-2024) (attached as 

Appendix A), has been written in response to Chesterfield Borough 

Council’s recently obtained Stock Condition Survey and aims to utilise the 

provisions contained within The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) 

(England and Wales) Order 2002 to target assistance where most 

appropriate. 

 

4.21 The report sets out in a clear and transparent manner, the criteria by 

which eligibility to receive all financial assistance (including the mandatory 

DFG) is assessed and also sets out the mechanisms by which an applicant 

Page 11



can appeal should they disagree with the outcome of an application for 

financial assistance.   

 

Empty Homes  

 

4.22 It is proposed that the existing empty homes policy be refreshed to 

consider local issues and fully utilise all available options to bring
[...]
ose of report 

 

1.1 This report sets out proposals for establishing a strategic approach, 

framework, associated delivery plan and resources for Organisational 

Development at Chesterfield Borough Council. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

Members of the Joint Cabinet and Employment & General Committee are 

asked to: 

 

2.1 Recommend to Full Council for approval, the proposed Organisational 

Development Strategy at Appendix A of this report.  

 

2.2 Approve the proposed Corporate Project Management Framework at 

Appendix B of this report. 

 

2.3 Recommend to Full Council for approval, the allocation of funding from 

the Service Improvement Reserve to support the establishment of two 

fixed term posts, for a two-year period, to support the delivery of the 

Organisational Development Strategy and its associated Delivery Plan.  

 

2.4 Subject to approval by Full Council of the required funding, approve the 

establishment of the two 2-year fixed term posts, the Job Descriptions and 

Personal Specifications for which are detailed at Appendix C of this 

report.  

Page 67

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 

 

2.5 Mandate that a further report be brought to a future Joint Cabinet and 

Employment & General Committee meeting to approve  the final, detailed 

Organisational Development Delivery Plan and any associated resourcing 

requirements.  

 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 The recommendations are made in order to achieve: 
 

 Continued successful delivery of Council Plan priorities 

 Effective prioritisation and use of resources 

 Increased organisational capability and capacity 

 Further growth of the Council’s positive culture and ‘can do’ approach 

 Delivery of efficiencies and financial savings 

 Increased organisational resilience 

 Increased maturity in planning and delivery activities 

 Continuous improvement and innovation 

 

4.0 Introduction & Background 

 

4.1 Chesterfield Borough Council has a strong legacy of providing high 

performing, value for money services to our communities. We have 

delivered and continue to deliver successful investment into borough-

wide development and regeneration initiatives, and our growth agenda is 

seen as key to improving the quality of life of local people. We have 

addressed the challenges of austerity by pushing forward, being 

innovative and investing wisely. 

 

4.2 The emergence of the Coronavirus pandemic was unexpected and has 

presented Chesterfield residents and businesses, and the Council with a 

multiplicity of challenges, many of which have never been experienced 

before.  The Council’s response to the pandemic has been exemplary. 

However, the pandemic and its aftermath will continue to present 

significant challenges long into the future.  

 

4.3 The Council has already  developed new strategies and plans to support 

the borough’s communities and economy to recover. An updated Council 

Plan and supporting delivery plan was also approved at Full Council on 24 

February 2021. Our focus now needs to turn to the Council’s longer-term 

capability, capacity, and culture to ensure successful delivery of these 

strategies and plans, and the Council Plan. 

 

Page 68



 

3 

 

4.4 Prior to the outbreak of the Coronavirus pandemic, the Council began the 

process of modernisation, including making significant investment in 

technology improvements, planning for the re-integration of outsourced 

services, and better engaging with the workforce through the activities set 

out in its People Plan.  These programmes of work have continued to be 

delivered and they have underpinned the Council’s ability to respond 

successfully to the pandemic.  

 

4.5 Many of the changes to workforce practices brought about by these 

programmes have been accelerated through the effects of the 

Coronavirus pandemic, including supporting  the workforce to work in 

more agile and flexible ways,  implementing improvements in service 

deli
[...]
roved outputs and outcomes,  including increased 

opportunities for economies of scale, improved scope and flexibility in the 

use of resources, reductions in duplication of effort, the ability to prioritise 

through a ‘single view of the truth’ and clarity regarding overall benefits 

realisation. It will also provide the opportunity for clearer and streamlined 

management of Council initiatives by providing an overview and access to 

key performance information via a single source. 

 

4.10 In October 2020, Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee 

approved the first phase of a workforce review, which resulted in re-

structuring of the tier three leadership (Service Directors).  This report 

highlighted that any further necessary restructuring of service portfolios 

would be delivered using an OD approach.   

 

4.11 The October 2020 Committee report also advised that an interim 

Programme Manager would be dedicated to supporting the development 

and implementation of OD within Chesterfield Borough Council.   Joint 

Cabinet and Employment and General Committee members are asked to 

note that the interim resource assigned to this role left the Council in 

January 2021, and since then there has been no dedicated resource 

assigned to this work.   

 

4.12 The proposed OD Strategy for Chesterfield Borough Council has been 

developed, alongside a supporting framework for programme and project 

management, which will help to provide rigour and governance around 

future organisational development activities. Work is now currently 

underway to shape the detailed OD Delivery Plan, but additional resources 

are required to implement this work successfully. 

 

5.0 Organisational Development (OD) Strategy 

 

5.1 The proposed Organisational Development Strategy which is 

recommended for adoption by Council is attached at Appendix A.    

 

5.2 Development of the OD Strategy has been subject to significant 

engagement and communication w
[...]
 and drive improvement 

 Opportunity for new ideas to be evaluated and developed fairly, in 

line with consistent application of criteria and approach 

 

Page 72



 

7 

 

7.0 Resource Requirements 

 

7.1 The development and implementation of the OD Delivery Plan will clearly 

be a significant programme of work over the next 2-3 years. To date, this 

has been developed and supported by existing Council resources, which 

is unsustainable in the longer term. In order for this to be effectively taken 

forward, dedicated, skilled and experienced resources are required. 

 

7.2 This report recommends that two fixed term posts be approved for a 2-

year period to support the development and delivery of the OD Delivery 

Plan and other Council led projects and programmes. This would be a 

Head of Organisational Development (OD) and a Programme 

Management Office (PMO) Manager. Both posts would reside within the 

Digital, HR and Customer Services portfolio, which is aligned to the Cabinet 

Portfolio for Business Transformation & Customers. 

 

7.3 Both fixed term resources would have a dual role over the 2-year period. 
 

 Support the development and delivery of the OD Delivery Plan and 

other Council led projects and programmes 

 

 Develop and establish the residual services for OD and the PMO in line 

with the proposed OD Strategy and Corporate Project Management 

Framework 
 

During the 2-year fixed term period, the Head of OD would report into the 

Service Director for Digital, HR & Customer Services. The PMO Manager 

would report into the Head of OD. 

 

7.4 The Job Descriptions and Personal Specifications for these proposed 

fixed term roles are included at ‘Appendix C’ of this report.  

 

7.5 Recruitment to these new roles will follow the Council’s approved HR 

policies and procedures, which has included consultation with the 

Council’s recognised Trade Unions. The roles will be advertised both 

internally and externally. 

  

7.6 
[...]
12



APPENDIX C 

17 
 

Level:  
where staff are given space, authority and support to 
deliver outcomes. It’s also about keeping a firm focus on 
priorities and addressing performance issues resolutely, 
fairly and promptly 

 
 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 

 

Resource requirements for managing the Staveley Town Deal 

 

Meeting: 

 

Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee 

Date:  

 

13 April 2021 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Economic Growth 

Directorate: 

 

Economic Growth 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 The report sets out proposals for the resources deemed to be required 

for the effective management of the Staveley Town Deal, including the 

functions that Chesterfield Borough Council will need to provide as the 

Accountable Body for the Towns Fund. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the proposals for establishing new posts to manage the Staveley 

Town Deal together with associated budgets as set out from section 4.12 

are approved. 

 

2.2 That the role to be played by the council as the Accountable Body for the 

Towns Fund as set out in section 4.3 is noted. 

 

2.3 That an allocation towards the costs of programme management as set 

out in section 7 is approved and funded from the retained business rates 

from Markham Vale Enterprise Zone. 

 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 To ensure that adequate resources are put in place to successfully 

manage a significant multi-year capital programme. 

 

4.0 Background 

 

Page 115

Agenda Item 6



4.1 On 15th December 2020, a report to Cabinet provided the background to 

the Staveley Town Deal and noted that Chesterfield Borough Council 

would be the Accountable Body for the Towns Fund. The Town Investment 

Plan submitted for Staveley as part of the Town Deal process was 

endorsed at the Cabinet meeting. It requested £26.6m of funding over the 

next 5 years for projects to deliver regeneration and growth in Staveley. At 

Budget 2021 on March 3rd, government set out a Town Deal offer of 

£25.2m for Staveley. Heads of Terms accepting this offer were signed by 

the Chief Executive and the Chair of the Staveley Town Deal Board on 19th 

March 2021. 
 

4.2 The Town Deal process places greater emphasis on local decision making 

and management than many recent comparable funding streams. One of 

the consequences of this is that functions that might otherwise sit within a 

government department or Local Enterprise Partnership are to be carried 

out by Chesterfield Borough Council. In common with the arrangements 

for other towns in the programme, it will be the borough, district or 

unitary council for the area that fulfills the role of the Accountable Body 

for the fund. 

 

4.3 The role to be carried out by the Accountable Body is not prescribed in 

the guidance for the Towns Fund. However, taking account of the 

guidance and expectations set out for the programme, it is likely that the 

role will need to include the following as a minimum: 

 

• Overall programme management, including supporting the Town Deal 

Board, its member organisations and individual project sponsors 

• Stakeholder engagement and communications throughout the 

programme 

• Putting in place a process for the development and assurance of full 

business cases for each project 

• Putting in place the capacity needed to support sponsors through the 

development of full business cases* 

• Carrying out assurance for each business case* 

• Contracting with each project sponsor once funding is confirmed and 

managing those contracts/agreements 

• Managing the funding and maintaining appropriate accounting 

treatment 

• Putting in place appropriate audit arrangements 

• Reporting on delivery and evaluating projects  

• Dealing with project change, slippage etc. 

Page 116



• Carrying out an equalities impact assessment, at least at programme 

level 

• Ensuring sound governance throughout the above roles 

• Ensuring compliance with regulations and guidance on managing 

public money 

 

*potentially eligible for capacity funding (see below) 

 

4.4 No additional resources have been allocated to local government for 

carrying out the Accountable Body role for the 101 Town Deals being 

agreed across England. However, following a change in advice from 

government, it will be possible to use some of the overall allocation of 

Towns Fund for Staveley to support the management of the programme. 

Following the agreement of the Heads of Terms, the level of resource to 

be allocated to programme management from the overall funding award 

will need to be confirmed with government by late May 2021. 

 

4.5  This means that the overall funding available to directly support the 11 

projects set out within the Staveley Town Investment Plan will be reduced. 

However, it does enable appropriate resources to manage the 

programme to be put in place within the council. 

 

4.6  During recent weeks, consideration has been given to the scale and 

nature of the resources that will be required. This has been informed by 

internal discussions within CBC as well as liaison with other councils that 

have Town Deals and are further advanced in the process than Staveley. 

Whilst it is not straightforward to predict the workloads for the council as 

it carries out the various functions listed above over the next 5 years, best 

estimates have been made to inform the proposals set out here. 

 

4.7 Whilst there will be no new resources provided for managing the Town 

Deal programme, government has provided capacity funding for 

developing the proposals set out in the Staveley Town Investment Plan 

(TIP). It has also made available further capacity funding to support the 

development of business cases for projects within the TIP. A bid for this 

funding was submitted on 17th February and following a competitive 

process £70k was awarded on 29th

Minutes of the meeting


JC&E&G 13.04.21 

1 
 
 

JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT & GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13th April, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 

 
Councillors Blank 

Brittain 
D Collins 
Davenport 
K Falconer 
Holmes 
J Innes 
 

Councillors P Innes 
Ludlow 
Mannion-Brunt 
T Murphy 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Simmons 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

67    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

68    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

69    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and 
General Committee of 12 January, 2021 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

70    PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING PROJECT PLAN  
 
The Service Director - Housing and Private Sector Housing Manager 
submitted a report seeking approval for the Private Sector Housing Action 
Plan, Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy (2021-2024) and the 
establishment of two new posts within the Private Sector Housing Team.  



JC&E&G 13.04.21 

2 
 
 

 
The Housing Act 2004 and the Housing Grants Construction and 
Regeneration Act 1996 require Chesterfield Borough Council to ensure 
that minimum legislative standards are maintained within the borough’s 
private sector housing stock in order to safeguard the health and 
wellbeing of owner-occupiers and tenants living in private rented 
accommodation.  
 
Significant progress had been made by the Private Sector Housing Team 
over recent years and to further build on this progress it was now felt 
necessary to improve the capacity and resilience of the team. It was 
therefore proposed that a new Senior Environmental Health Officer post 
be established to support existing team members with the ever increasing 
complexity of private sector housing enforcement work.  
 
It was also proposed as part of a refresh of the existing Empty Homes 
Policy to establish a new Environmental Health Officer post to carry out 
specific responsibilities with regards bringing empty homes back into use.  
 
The Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy (2021-2024), as attached to 
the officer’s report at Appendix A, had been written in response to 
Chesterfield Borough Council’s recently commissioned Stock Condition 
Survey and aimed to utilise the provisions contained within The 
Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 
2002 to target assistance where most needed. 
 
The report identified the financial implications of the proposed measures, 
set out a number of alternative options and referenced consideration of 
other implications. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the proposed Private Sector Housing Action Plan be approved 
and two new posts be established within the Private Sector Housing 
Team. 

 
2. That the Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy (2021-2024) be 

approved. 
 

3. That the Service Director – Housing be granted delegated authority 
to agree minor adjustments to the Renewal Policy and Action Plan 
between formal review periods. 



JC&E&G 13.04.21 

3 
 
 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 

1. To allow the Private Sector Housing Team to help more vulnerable 
tenants living in owner-occupied and private rented accommodation 
within the borough. 

 
2. To enable the Council to offer financial assistance (other than 

Disabled Facilities Grants) to vulnerable homeowners which will 
allow them to continue to live independently in their own, warm and 
safe homes. 

 
71    ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY AND PROGRAMME  

 
The Executive Director submitted a report seeking approval for the 
adoption of a new Organisational Development Strategy and Programme. 
The report also included a number recommendations that would require 
approval at Full Council. 
 
As the Council had developed new strategies and plans to support the 
borough’s communities and economy to recover from the Coronavirus 
pandemic, consideration had turned to the Council’s longer-term 
capability, capacity, and culture to ensure successful delivery of the 
Council Plan through 2023. 
 
The proposed Organisational Development Strategy, attached at 
Appendix A of the officer’s report, had been developed, alongside a 
supporting Corporate Project Management Framework, attached at 
Appendix B of the officer’s report, to provide strategic oversight and 
governance for the council’s future organisational development activities.  
 
Work was already underway to shape the detailed Delivery Plan, but 
additional resources would be required to implement this work 
successfully. It was therefore proposed to establish two new fixed term 
posts for a 2-year period, a Head of Organisational Development (OD) 
and a Programme Management Office (PMO) Manager, to support the 
development and early implementation of the Delivery Plan and other 
significant Council led projects and programmes.  
 
The Job Descriptions and Person Specifications for the proposed fixed 
term roles were attached at Appendix C of the officer’s report.  
 



JC&E&G 13.04.21 

4 
 
 

*RESOLVED – 
 
1. That it be recommended to Full Council: 
 

a) That the proposed Organisational Development Strategy, as 
attached at Appendix A of the officer’s report, be approved.  

 
b) That funding be allocated from the Service Improvement Reserve to 

support the establishment of two fixed term posts, for a two-year 
period, to support delivery of the Organisational Development 
Strategy and its associated Delivery Plan.  
 

2. That the proposed Corporate Project Management Framework, as 
attached at Appendix B of the officer’s report, be approved. 

 
3. That, subject to full Council approval of the required funding, two 

fixed term posts be established, the Job Descriptions and Person 
Specifications for which are attached at Appendix C of the officer’s 
report.   

 
4. That a further report be brought to a future Joint Cabinet and 

Employment & General Committee meeting to approve the final 
Organisational Development Delivery Plan and any associated 
resourcing requirements.  
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 
The recommendations are made in order to achieve: 
 

 Continued successful delivery of Council Plan priorities 

 Effective prioritisation and use of resources 

 Increased organisational capability and capacity 

 Further growth of the Council’s positive culture and ‘can do’ 
approach 

 Delivery of efficiencies and financial savings 

 Increased organisational resilience 

 Increased maturity in planning and delivery activities 

 Continuous improvement and innovation 
 

72    RESOURCES FOR STAVELEY TOWN DEAL  
 



JC&E&G 13.04.21 

5 
 
 

The Service Director – Economic Growth and Interim Director (Projects) 
submitted a report seeking approval to establish the resources required to 
ensure that the council was in a position to effectively manage the 
Staveley Town Deal. 
 
On 15 December 2020, Cabinet had received a report setting out the 
background to the Staveley Town Deal and noting Chesterfield Borough 
Council’s role as the Accountable Body for any future Towns Fund 
allocation. Cabinet had also endorsed the Staveley Town Investment Plan 
for submission to the Government as part of the Town Deal process.  
 
At Budget 2021 on 3 March, 2021 the Government had made a Town 
Deal offer of £25.2m for Staveley. Heads of Terms accepting this offer 
were signed by the Chief Executive and the Chair of the Staveley Town 
Deal Board on 19 March, 2021. 
 
No additional resources had originally been allocated to local government 
for carrying out the Accountable Body role for the Town Deals. However, 
following a change in advice from the Government, it was now possible to 
use some of the overall allocation of the Towns Fund for Staveley for 
such purposes. 
 
An analysis of the tasks which the council would be required to fulfil, and 
the resource implications was outlined in Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report. It was proposed to establish 3 new posts to provide the capacity 
needed as detailed in section 4.13 of the officer’s report. Job descriptions 
for the proposed posts were attached at Appendix 2 of the officer’s report. 
As the Town Deal programme and its funding was time-limited, the newly 
established posts would be fixed-term appointments through 2025. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the proposal to establish three new posts to manage the 
Staveley Town Deal together with associated budgets, as set out in 
section 4.13 of the officer’s report, be approved. 

 
2. That the role to be played by the council as the Accountable Body 

for the Towns Fund, as set out in section 4.3 of the officer’s report, 
be noted. 

 
3. That the Council makes a direct financial contribution towards the 

costs of programme management, as set out in section 7 of the 



JC&E&G 13.04.21 

6 
 
 

officer’s report, to be and funded from the retained business rates 
from Markham Vale Enterprise Zone. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To ensure that adequate resources are put in place to successfully 
manage a significant multi-year capital programme. 
 
 


